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COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  
 

Ashley Parris, Esq. (SBN 239537) 
MCELROY PARRIS TRIAL LAWYERS 
407 Bryant Circle, Suite F 
Ojai, CA 93023 
Tel:   (805) 272-4001 
Fax:  (805) 719-6858 
Email: ashley@mcelroyparris.com 
 
 
Carrie Goldberg, Esq. (NYS Bar No. 4542411) 
C.A. GOLDBERG PLLC 
16 Court Street 33rd Floor 
Brooklyn, NY 11241 
Tel:  646-666-8908 
Email: Carrie@cagoldberglaw.com 
(Pro Hac Vice Application To Be Filed) 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
KATHERINE HILL 

 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CLAIFORNIA  

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  

 
KATHERINE HILL, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
KENNETH HESLEP, JENNIFER VAN 
LAAR, JOSEPH MESSINA, MAIL 
MEDIA, INC., SALEM MEDIA GROUP, 
INC., and DOES 1-50, inclusive, 
 
 Defendants. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CASE NO.:    
  
 
1.  ACTION BASED ON CIVIL CODE 
SECTION 1708.85 
 
2.  CIVIL CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE 
CIVIL CODE SECTION 1708.85 
 
3.   INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF 
EMOTIONAL  DISTRESS 
 
4.   ACTION BASED ON BUS. PROF. CODE  
SECTION 17200 
  
  

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 
 

 
 

Plaintiff KATHERINE HILL initiates this suit, by her attorneys, McElroy|Parris Trial 

Lawyers by Ashley Parris, Esq. and C.A. Goldberg PLLC, by Carrie Goldberg, Esq. against 

Defendants KENNETH HESLEP, JENNIFER VAN LAAR, JOSEPH MESSINA, MAIL MEDIA, 

INC., SALEM MEDIA GROUP, INC., and DOES 1 through 50 as follows: 
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COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. This case is about a man, Defendant Kenneth Heslep, stopping at nothing to destroy 

the life of his ex-Zife, PlainWiff KaWheUine Hill (³Hill´), a US CongUeVV neZcomeU, Zhen Vhe dared 

end their relationship after more than fifteen years of physical, sexual, verbal, emotional and 

psychological abuse that began when she was only sixteen and he was twenty. 

2.  The coercive control and abuse 37 year-old Heslep inflicted upon Hill, age 33, 

included threatening her with guns, controlling her sleep, appearance, medication, and travel, 

isolating her from family and friends, monitoring her calls, requiring passwords to her email and 

social media accounts and access codes to her devices, threatening and abusing her pets, interfering 

with the veterinary care for her pets, sexual coercion and choking.  Heslep threatened suicide if 

she ever tried to leave and encouraged Hill to kill herself by shoving a gun at her when she spoke 

up about how unhappy she was in the relationship.  The one time Hill tried to leave, two months 

before her 2018 Congressional election, Heslep threatened to implode her chances of winning by 

having her involuntarily committed.  Hill lived in fear that if she ever tried to leaYe, he¶d kill Whem 

both and all their animals.  

3. In 2019, once Hill relocated to Washington DC to work in Congress, she finally 

managed Wo leaYe Whe UelaWionVhip foU good. ThaW¶V Zhen HeVlep¶V VcoUched eaUWh aWWack began in 

earnest. He enlisted right-wing politicians and websites, including Defendants Jennifer Van Laar, 

JoVeph MeVina, Mail Media, Inc. (³Whe Dail\ Mail´), Salem Media GUoXp, Inc. and DoeV 1-50 

(collecWiYel\ ³Media DefendanWV´) Wo caUU\ oXW hiV pXblic pXniVhmenW of Hill.   LeVV Whan fiYe 

months after the breakup, naked images of Hill that only Heslep had previously possessed were 

published globally on the internet, alongside intimate text messages and cruel lies.  Media 

Defendants helped Heslep maximize injury to Hill, widely amplifying and publishing deeply 

private and degrading confidential information and false statements, all supplied by Heslep.  

4. On October 18, 2019 RedState, a right-wing online publication that often posts 

conspiracy theories and hit pieces on Democrats, published the first in a barrage of articles that 

included pictures and intimate text messages. Then the sexually graphic photos were released. The 

harassment was nonstop and escalated. Days later, the Daily Mail published two sexually graphic 
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images. The Daily Mail¶V ZebViWe iV Uanked nXmbeU 266 in global inWeUneW engagemenW, 

guaranteeing that the humiliating pictures were seen throughout the world1. One local Republican 

opeUaWiYe Vaid he¶d been VXpplied ZiWh a file conWaining oYeU 700 phoWoV and We[WV Zhich Whe\ 

intended to release bit by bit until Hill resigned from or was forced out of Congress. And sure, 

enough, RedState continued to publish new material on an almost daily basis, for two weeks, until 

Hill finally stepped down.  

5. Hill¶V life ZaV iUUepaUabl\ altered by the abuse and nonconsensual dissemination 

and publication of her intimate images. Hill experienced extreme violence and threats from 

strangers and viewers of the nonconsensual porn She suffered extreme emotional distress, 

attempted suicide, and was forced to quit her job, which in this case was the Representative of 

CalifoUnia¶V 25Wh CongUeVVional DiVWUicW, one of Whe moVW difficXlW-to-get jobs in the universe.   

6. Hill had hoped WhaW afWeU Whe diYoUce ZaV final, HeVlep¶V fUighWening obVeVVion ZiWh 

her would be over and he would move on. However, it was just the opposite. The pair executed 

the final Judgment dissolving the marriage on September 15th and 17th 2020 respectively, and 

When on NoYembeU 13Wh and 19Wh 2020, Hill¶V UepUeVenWaWiYeV began getting hounded by a Daily 

Mail joXUnaliVW aVking foU commenWV on neZ deWailV and lieV foU an aUWicle aboXW Hill¶V Ve[Xal, 

medical and financial history that Heslep had pitched to them. Counsel to Hill twice alerted the 

journalist to the fact that their source had a long history of intimate partner violence and abuse 

toward Hill and that they were being used by Heslep to complete his threats to ruin Hill. 

7. Three days after Hill obtained a Temporary Restraining Order against Heslep, the 

Daily Mail indeed published the threatened article with 26 pictures, including one nude one of Hill 

WhaW Whe\ acknoZledged ZaV Waken b\ HeVlep ZiWhoXW Hill¶V conVenW and WhUee ZiWh heU UecenWl\ 

deceased beloved younger brother. It was the sixteenth article the Daily Mail had published about 

Hill, WaXnWing and WoUmenWing heU b\ pXbliVhing HeVlep¶V lieV and Whe pUiYaWe phoWoV (inclXding of 

her recently deceased beloved younger brother), some nude and taken without consent, which 

Heslep supplied. 

 
1  https://www.alexa.com/siteinfo/dailymail.co.uk, accessed December 18, 2020. 
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8. The First Amendment does not provide a carte blanche right to sexually degrade 

and expose public officials, this right does not extend to the nonconsensual dissemination of nude 

images where, as here, the depicted person had a reasonable expectation of privacy.   Deciding 

who is allowed to see our naked bodies is an essential right. In recognition of the fact that those 

who disseminate intimate images without the consent of a depicted person are causing an injury to 

the victim, forty-six states and the District of Columbia have criminalized the practice of 

nonconsensual dissemination of nude or sexually graphic images and twelve states have made it 

tortious. 

9. This case draws a line between intentionally inflicted pain and politics-as-usual. 

Defendants deserve no First Amendment protection foU WheiU Uole in Hill¶V pXblic hXmiliaWion 

becaXVe DefendanWV aUe knoZing conVpiUaWoUV in HeVlep¶V abXVe of Hill. Simpl\ becaXVe Hill ZaV 

in poliWicV doeVn¶W gUanW DefendanWV blankeWed immXniW\ fUom liabiliW\ foU Whe haUm Whe\ caXVe, 

nor should their activity, just because it involves words and publication be broadly construed as 

free speech and in the public interest.  The publication is the very act, previously threatened, that 

enabled Defendants to fulfill their mission to injure Hill. The publication is the completed act of 

haUm.  Hill VWandV foU Whe belief WhaW WheUe¶V a poinW, aV heUe, ZheUe Vpeech VWopV being Vpeech and 

transforms into tortious conduct; and likewise, where publication is tortious because of its role in 

blackmail.   

10. Bringing this lawsuit is a last resort for Hill.  For years, Heslep threatened to ruin 

Hill if Vhe eYeU WUied Wo leaYe Whe UelaWionVhip.  NoZ Whe ZoUld iV ZaWching an abXViYe man¶V UeYenge 

vendetta happen in real time.  Hill has already given up everything to escape Heslep. She moved 

across the country from Heslep, ended the marriage, gave in to his financial demands in the 

divorce, suffered through the humiliation of having her nude images shared on the internet 

globally, gave up her job in the United States Congress, filed an Order of Protection, and on 

December 8, 2020 was granted a Temporary Restraining Order. And yet, Heslep appears to still 

be diVVaWiVfied. EYeU\ moYe Hill makeV Wo pUoWecW heUVelf jXVW fXelV HeVlep¶V need foU moUe UeYenge. 

11. Bringing this case iV WeUUif\ing foU Hill. TheUe¶V neYeU a Za\ Wo liWigaWe pUiYac\ in 

our judicial system without amplifying the very invasions underlying the suit, an inevitable hell 
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that Hill has resigned herself to knowing this further public display may have been DefendanWV¶ 

hope all along.  FXUWheU, Hill UiVkV being in diVcoYeU\ oppoViWe people Zho¶Ye VhoZn gUeaW glee in 

peddling private details about her life and torturing her publicly with them. The case also forces 

Hill to be linked to her abuser from whom she is so desperately trying to extricate herself.  

Additionally, Hill is possibly entering a situation where her naked pictures will be exhibits shared 

aUoXnd laZ\eUV¶ officeV and coXUW chambeUV and jXU\ UoomV; ZheUe Vhe¶ll be confUonWed ZiWh 

extremely painful topics like her murdered pets and ex-husband shopping around lies to the press.  

12. The publicity, exposure, and emotional turmoil of the litigation are sacrifices Hill 

has chosen to make because no other option remains to restore her privacy and dignity except to 

seek help from our courts.  Every new effort Hill takes to protect herself, including earlier this 

month when a judge issued a Temporary Restraining Order requiring Heslep stay 100 yards away 

from Hill and her relatives, has just triggered Heslep and Defendants to humiliate her further, 

harder, louder, and more viciously; even publishing new naked images they know were taken and 

diVVeminaWed ZiWhoXW Hill¶V conVenW.  

13. ThiV laZVXiW iV Hill¶V pXblic plea foU Whe UighW Wo pUiYac\ and Whe UighW Wo be left 

alone.  She makes this plea for herself, for survivors of intimate partner violence and media 

e[ploiWaWion eYeU\ZheUe.  HeUe Ze UeVeW Whe ideaV WhaW abXVe in a Zoman¶V paVW VhoXld qXaVh WheiU 

political aspirations and that public sexual humiliation is an acceptable way to vanquish a political 

opponent. This case pleads that everybody, even publicly elected officials and celebrities, is owed 

the right to sexual privacy and redress from our courts when they experience intimate partner 

violence. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

14. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to California Civil Procedure 

§ 410.10. 

15. Venue is proper in Los Angeles County pursuant to California Civil Procedure § 

395 because a substantial part of the events giving rise to the claim occurred in Los Angeles County 

and at least one Defendant has their primary place of residence or business in Los Angeles County. 

/ / / 
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STATUTES OF LIMITATION 

16. PXUVXanW Wo JXdicial CoXncil of CalifoUnia¶V EmeUgenc\ RXle 9, adopWed on April 

6, 2020, all civil statutes of limitation were tolled until 90 days after Governor Newsom lifted the 

California State of Emergency due to COVID-19. 

17. On May 29, 2019 the Judicial Council approved a revision to the rule that tolled all 

statutes of limitation over 180 days from April 6, 2020 to October 1, 20202. 

PARTIES 

18. Plaintiff Katie Hill is an individual residing in Santa Clarita, California, a city 

located in Los Angeles County, California.  

19. DefendanW KenneWh ³Kenn\´ HeVlep iV an indiYidXal residing in Tustin, located in 

Orange County, California. 

20. Defendant Jennifer Van Laar is an individual who, upon information and belief, has 

resided in Simi Valley, California, a city in Ventura County at all relevant times. Defendant Van 

Laar is RedVWaWe.com¶V DepXW\ Managing EdiWoU and cohoVWV a Uadio VhoZ foU Salem Radio 

NeWZoUk, WiWled ³SoXndV RighW ZiWh Jen and ScoWW´ and VomeWimeV ZUiWeV foU Whe Dail\ Mail. 

21.  Redstate.com and Salem Radio Networks are owned by Defendant Salem Media 

Group, Inc.  

22. DefendanW JoVeph ³Joe´ MeVVina iV an indiYidXal UeViding in SanWa ClaUiWa, 

CalifoUnia, a ciW\ in LoV AngeleV CoXnW\. DefendanW MeVVina hoVWV ³The Real Side´ Radio ShoZ 

and, upon information and belief, runs TheRealSide.com. Messina was the chairman of the Santa 

Clarita Valley GOP until the end of 2018.  

23. DefendanW Salem Media GUoXp, Inc. (³Salem Media´) iV a pXblicl\ WUaded DelaZaUe 

corporation with its principal place of business in Camarillo, California, a city located in Ventura 

County. Upon information and belief, Salem media manages, operates and/or publishes 

Redstate.com through its ownership of Townhall Media.  

24. Upon information and belief, Defendant Mail Media, Inc. d/b/a/ Mail Online is a 

 
2  https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/judicial-council-revises-emergency-rule-on-civil-filing-
deadlines 
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Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business in New York, New York, that manages, 

operates and/or publishes the dailymail.co.uk website. Mail Media, Inc. has a registered agent for 

service of process in California. 

25. The Daily Mail does business in California, including but not limited to directing 

reporters to investigate and gather facts in Los Angeles County, California and paying contractors 

for work performed in California. 

26. Plaintiff is unaware of the true names of the defendants sued herein as Does 1 

through 50 and accordingly sues these defendants by fictitious names. Hill is informed and believes 

WhaW each of Whe defendanWV and Doe defendanWV and defendanWV¶ agenWV aUe agenWV of each oWheU 

and responsible in some manner for the occurrences and damages alleged in this complaint. Each 

defendant is liable for his/her personal conduct, vicarious or imputed negligence, fault or breach 

of duty where based upon agency, ostensible agency, independent contractor status, employment, 

ownership, care or control or upon any other act or omission. Plaintiff will ask for leave to amend 

WhiV complainW VXbjecW Wo fXUWheU diVcoYeU\, Zhen Whe defendanWV¶ WUXe nameV and capaciWieV aUe 

ascertained. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

DEFENDANT HESLEP¶S ABUSIVE RELATIONSHIP WITH HILL AND VOW TO 

RUIN HER. 

27. Hill meW DefendanW KenneWh ³Kenn\´ HeVlep in 2004, Zhen Vhe ZaV Vi[Ween \eaUV 

old and he was twenty years old. The two worked at a Barnes and Noble in Valencia, California. 

28. Despite the unlawful age difference, Hill and Heslep soon began sleeping together 

and daWing e[clXViYel\ and Hill began VWa\ing ZiWh Kenn\ aW hiV paUenWV¶ home afWeU jXVW a feZ 

months of dating.   

29. Hill was at a defiant moment in her life and was recovering from a sexual assault 

Zhen Vhe meW HeVlep.  HeVlep¶V poVVeVViYeneVV and oldeU age made heU feel Vafe, pUoWecWed, and 

loved.   

30. One of three kids, Hill was a strong student with an even stronger ZoUk eWhic Vhe¶d 

learned from her mother and father, a registered nurse and police officer respectively.  
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31. Hill graduated high school a year early in 2004, the year she met Heslep and 

immediately started college. While working two jobs at any given time, including jobs working in 

an emergency room and with at-risk kids coming out of the criminal justice system, Hill graduated 

fUom CalifoUnia SWaWe UniYeUViW\ NoUWhUidge (CSUN) ZiWh heU BacheloU¶V degUee and laWeU ZiWh heU 

MaVWeU¶V in PXblic AdminiVWUaWion.  Heslep, meanwhile, showed very little interest in education or 

working.  He frequently blamed Hill for his inability to hold down a job or to pass (or even finish) 

his classes. He would scream at Hill saying it was her fault he could not work or go to school 

becaXVe, he Vaid, he needed Wo be WheUe Wo Wake caUe of Hill oU ³ZaWch oXW´ foU heU 

32. As soon as they began dating, Heslep showed signs of being controlling and not 

caUing aboXW Hill¶V pUiYac\ oU conVenW. HeVlep UaUel\ alloZed heU Wo be alone ZiWhout him. He 

refused to let her talk on the phone privately with friends or family, always hovering nearby and 

monitoring, or insisting that she use speakerphone so he could listen in and force her to end the 

call quickly. Eventually socializing ± even by phone ± became too much emotional trouble for Hill 

becaXVe of HeVlep¶V policing.   

33. HeVlep UeVWUicWed Hill¶V ph\Vical mobiliW\. He UefXVed Wo leW Hill go placeV -- other 

than work ± without him. If she dared go out with friends or family without him, he would punish 

her for weeks afterwards ± subjecting her to midnight rages and unpredictable outbursts.  He 

controlled the friends she could socialize with and isolated her from the people best positioned to 

protect her and intervene in the relationship, only letting her attend the most basic family 

engagements, and even then, only if Heslep was included, too.  Yet, at events, Heslep would often 

make them leave early and would be jealous and angry afterwards if he observed Hill enjoying 

herself with others. 

34. Heslep also controlled how she dressed (modest and informal), wore her hair 

(short), and the make-up on her face (none).  Heslep needed to know where Hill was at all times, 

required access to her calendars and called her constantly if plans changed or she was a few 

minutes late.  Unscheduled stops to or from work were forbidden and even stopping at the grocery 

VWoUe ZiWhoXW peUmiVVion ZoXld VXbjecW Hill Wo Whe pXniVhmenW of HeVlep¶V Uage and paUanoia WhaW 

she was actually engaging in something devious and disloyal.  He was so suspicious that if she did 
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UXn an eUUand, like Wo Whe gUoceU\ VWoUe alone, he¶d make heU call him on heU cell and VWa\ on Whe 

phone for the duration so he could listen to background noises. 

35. HeVlep¶V conWUol e[Wended Wo all of Hill¶V elecWUonicV, UeqXiUing WhaW he haYe 

passwords to her email accounts, cell phone, computer, and social media accounts.  When Hill 

dared resist, Heslep would accuse Hill of having something to hide and Hill would eventually 

submit. 

36. When Hill was prescribed medication, he insisted on controlling and doling it out 

to her. 

37. Without her consent or knowledge, Heslep would secretly post nude and semi-nude 

photographs of Hill on dating websites trying to solicit sexual partners.   

38. After years of being Wold b\ HeVlep WhaW Vhe coXldn¶W do an\Whing ZiWhoXW him, WhaW 

she needed him, that he was the only person who cared about her, Heslep declared they should get 

maUUied becaXVe ³Ze baVicall\ alUead\ aUe´ and becaXVe HeVlep had hiW Whe age ZheUe he coXld no 

longeU be on hiV paUenWV¶ healWh inVXUance and needed coYeUage WhUoXgh Hill becaXVe he didn¶W 

haYe a job.  So, in 2010, aW age 22, Hill maUUied HeVlep. In Whe \eaUV Vince geWWing maUUied, Hill¶V 

career advanced, moving up the ranks at PATH, the homelessness nonprofit where she worked 

and then getting elected to Congress. Meanwhile, Heslep worked only intermittently, blaming Hill 

every time he left a job, and becoming more controlling and abusive.   

39. Heslep saved his most vicious rages for late nights when Hill had important school 

or work responsibilities the next day, screaming her awake and not letting her sleep.  This 

continued throughout their relationship.  Many mornings after those rages, Hill would need to 

carry on with school and/or work responsibilities with little to no sleep while Heslep sat at home 

doing nothing. Often Hill had to call in sick or miss deadlines because she was so exhausted from 

being kept awake and tormented by Heslep all night. As Hill became more successful, the rages 

increased and it became clear that Heslep was actively trying to sabotage her career. He would 

time his rages for when Hill was at her most exhausted and vulnerable and after her biggest 

achievements. The only way Hill could settle Heslep down was to cry and apologize to him without 

ever having any idea what she was sorry for. It was a life of constantly walking on eggshells. 
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40. When Hill would stand up for herself, Heslep would threaten to kill himself or 

encourage her to -- Welling heU ³Zh\ don¶W \oX jXVW kill \oXUVelf.´  SomeWimeV HeVlep ZoXld Well 

Hill she should just kill herself if she was so unhappy in the relationship and one time, shoved a 

gun at her while telling her to kill herself. 

41. HeVlep ZoXld fUeqXenWl\ pXVh Hill¶V ph\Vical and Ve[Xal boXndaUieV throughout the 

relationship± painfully squeezing and pinching her buttocks, crotch, and breasts without 

permission, often in front of others. When Hill objected, Heslep would scream at her, laugh at her 

and say he was just playing or flirting and then he ZoXld acW hXUW WhaW Hill didn¶W like iW.  Again 

and again, HeVlep ZoXld WXUn an\ of Hill¶V objecWionV aUoXnd, Va\ing WheUe ZaV VomeWhing ZUong 

with Hill for resisting the affection of her husband and declaring it proof she was having an affair 

or that she ZaV ³pUXdiVh´ oU ³fUigid.´ 

42. On multiple occasions, Heslep backed Hill into walls when he was angry, pinning 

her against them and shouting in her face. Heslep choked Hill during sex, ignoring her attempts to 

stop him, and not letting go until after she passed out or he finished, whether she was conscious or 

noW. On moUe Whan one occaVion, HeVlep¶V UageV ZeUe Vo poZeUfXl Zhen Vhe UeViVWed Ve[ WhaW Vhe 

ZaV afUaid he¶d kill heU. EYen Zhen Hill ZaV in pain fUom endomeWUioViV (foU Zhich Vhe had WZo 

surgeries during the marriage), Heslep coerced Hill into oral or manual sex, saying it was the least 

she could do for him.  

43. When Hill confided to Heslep about her bisexuality, Heslep became infatuated by 

it and began pressuring Hill to open up their marriage so they could have a girlfriend. Heslep saw 

Hill¶V biVe[XaliW\ noW aV belonging Wo heU bXW aV he deVcUibeV in a Dail\ Mail aUWicle, a fUinge benefiW 

Wo him, pUeVVXUing heU Wo haYe WhUeeVomeV and XVing Hill¶V naked imageV ± taken and published 

without consent ± to find women online to sleep with.   

44. Individuals unfamiliar with intimate partner violence may ask why Hill stayed in 

the relationship for so long. The short answer is that she was afraid. Heslep, who Hill thought she 

loved, had convinced Hill he would kill himself if she ever left.  She also was scared he would hurt 

somebody else she loved, like her parents, siblings, or pets. Heslep was obsessed with guns with a 

collecWion of aW leaVW a do]en. When HeVlep ZanWed Hill Wo knoZ he ZaV ³in chaUge´ he Zould take 
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them all out and clean them far far more frequently than necessary. He would hide them around 

the house in places he knew Hill would find them ± such as in her clothing drawers, in the kitchen, 

and her office ± which was threatening and intimidating to Hill. Heslep said they were there so she 

coXld XVe Whem foU ³pUoWecWion´ Zhen he ZaVn¶W aUoXnd ± but he was always around and never left 

her at home alone.   

45. Hill was scared Heslep would hurt or kill their numerous pets if she ever left. Heslep 

commiWWed man\ acWV of cUXelW\ WoZaUd Whe peWV WhaW ZeUe Vpecificall\ Hill¶V ± the ones she was 

most bonded too ± when he wanted to distress Hill the most.  For instance, during arguments, 

HeVlep ofWen laVhed oXW aW Hill¶V, LabUadoU mi[ dog, DXde, hiWWing and kicking him when he was 

angry or when he wanted to punish Hill, but said he was just discipling the dog. Whenever he took 

out the guns, Heslep would point them at Dude, who would cower and then move in front of Hill 

and growl to protect her.  Heslep would keep pointing the gun at Dude no matter how much Hill 

pleaded ZiWh HeVlep Wo VWop.   On one occaVion, HeVlep kicked DXde Vo haUd WhaW DXde¶V leg ZaV 

permanently injured. Heslep refused to let Hill get Dude treated by the veterinarian, saying Dude 

ZaV ³jXVW being a bab\´ oU ³ZanWed aWWenWion.´  EYenWXall\, Hill goW DXde a neZ home and DXde 

was finally able to get the surgery he needed.   

46. HeVlep¶V abXVe WoZaUd WheiU animalV ± used as a way to control, manipulate, 

dominate, and punish Hill ± escalated once she ran for office. When Hill was away from the house 

for campaign events or other work travel, Heslep would neglect their pets, not feed them, and not 

Wake Whem oXWVide Wo Whe baWhUoom. HeVlep ZoXld ³foUgeW´ Wo feed Hill¶V hoUVe, MaUW\ oU Va\ he 

³foUgoW´ Wo oUdeU ha\. The pUopeUW\ fell inWo VXch diVUepaiU XndeU HeVlep¶V ZaWch WhaW MaUW\ Whe 

hoUVe goW nailV in hiV feeW and VXffeUed oWheU painfXl injXUieV aWWUibXWed Wo HeVlep¶V neglecW.  IW goW 

Wo Whe poinW WhaW Hill didn¶W ZanW animalV aUoXnd becaXVe Vhe didn¶W feel Vhe coXld pUoWecW Whem 

from Heslep. However, in 2016, Heslep insisted on adding two new pets ± husky dogs named 

Girlie and Psycho. Both of these dogs were extremely aggressive, which Heslep seemed to enjoy 

and encourage by refusing to train and control the dogs properly.  

47. On separate occasions in 2016, when Hill was away for work, Heslep let Girlie and 

PV\cho aWWack and kill Hill¶V caW, BoneV.  Hill VenW heU oWheU caW, Bin[, Wo go liYe ZiWh heU ViVWeU 
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because she was afraid for its life.  On anoWheU occaVion, Whe dogV maXled a neighboU¶V alpaca, 

which had to be put down.  

48. The most traumatic experience was in approximately September of 2018 when  Hill 

came home to find the dogs had attacked her goat, Daisy.  Heslep would not allow Hill to call a 

vet, saying he could treat the injuries at home, yelling at Hill and snatching the phone out of her 

hand.  FoU da\V HeVlep leW DaiV\ VXffeU and ZoXldn¶W leW Hill Vee oU check on heU, Va\ing DaiV\ 

was fine.  When Hill finally snuck up to the barn, Hill saw that Daisy was dying.  Hill called the 

YeW Zho ZaV oXW of WoZn and deVcUibed DaiV\¶V injXUieV and VenW phoWoV.  The YeW Vaid DaiV\ needed 

to be euthanized and recommended Hill have another vet come out to do it.  However, when Heslep 

found out she was trying to arrange for the vet to come, Heslep decided he would shoot Daisy 

himVelf. HeVlep made Hill geW a WaUp and ZaWch him VhooW DaiV\. BXW DaiV\ didn¶W die immediaWel\ 

and was twitching. Hill begged Heslep to put Daisy out of her misery.  After she continued 

begging, he VhoW DaiV\ again, bXW When goW mad aW Hill becaXVe DaiV\¶V blood VplaWWeUed on HeVlep 

and hiV gXn. HeVlep beUaWed Hill foU Whe meVV and Vaid ³WhaW ZoXldn¶W haYe happened if \oX jXVW 

WUXVWed me.´  AfWeU DaiV\¶V deaWh, Hill pleaded Zith Heslep to train the dogs and not let them get 

aUoXnd Whe oWheU animalV again. HoZeYeU, once moUe, he leW Whem oXW and Whe\ aWWacked Hill¶V oWheU 

goat, Greta. This second attack was one of the precipitating events leading to Hill moving to her 

mom¶V in OcWobeU 2018.  FoUWXnaWel\, GUeWa VXUYiYed, WhankV Wo Whe inWeUYenWion of Hill¶V ViVWeU, 

who keeps Greta to this day. 

HILL RUNS FOR CONGRESS. 

49.  In February 2017, Hill decided to run for the United States House of 

RepUeVenWaWiYeV in CalifoUnia¶V 25Wh Congressional District. On March 8, 2017, Hill announced 

her candidacy.  Hill knew it was a longshot ± she was a 29-year-old unknown without connections 

or wealth, but she was driven to help change the face of politics, especially in light of the cruelty 

and inequity, homophobia, xenophobia, racism, and sexism in the current administration. 

50. Through a grassroots campaign Hill worked tirelessly toward the race. And for 

once, Vhe felW like Vhe ZaV XndeUWaking VomeWhing WhaW HeVlep coXldn¶W VWop ± campaigning would 

require that she travel, socialize, control her own clothes and appearance, and be free. Hill came 
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in second place in the primary election and advanced to the general midterm election.  

51. PXblicl\, HeVlep claimed Wo VXppoUW Hill¶V deciVion, bXW aW home it was a different 

story.  She was anything but free. Heslep would vacillate between nightly outbursts, giving her 

XlWimaWXmV WhaW Vhe mXVW chooVe him oU Whe campaign, Va\ing Vhe¶d neYeU Zin oU accompliVh 

anything of significance without him. Heslep consistently sought to limit the amount of time Hill 

coXld Vpend aZa\ fUom home, on Whe campaign WUail. If Hill ³miVVed´ hiV cXUfeZ, eYen b\ a feZ 

minutes, Heslep would retaliate against her by yelling at her through the night, depriving her of 

sleep, sometimes causing her to be late or cancel meetings or appearances the next morning.   

52. AV Hill¶V CongUeVVional campaign gaWheUed momenWXm, HeVlep became 

increasingly abusive towards Hill. He became uproariously jealous of some of her male campaign 

staffers, who he constantly accused Hill of sleeping with, without any basis.  

53. On or around August 2018, Hill told Heslep she was miserable and wanted to stay 

ZiWh heU mom foU a Zhile, bXW HeVlep Vaid he coXldn¶W leW WhaW happen becaXVe Vhe ³ZoXldn¶W be 

Vafe´ if Vhe ZaVn¶W ZiWh him. He Vaid he ZoXld ³go nXcleaU´ and ³bloZ Xp´ Hill¶V campaign, 

becaXVe he Vaid Hill ³coXldn¶W handle´ Whe elecWion oU VeUYing in office ZiWhoXW him. 

54. In oU aUoXnd OcWobeU 2018, leVV Whan one monWh befoUe ElecWion Da\, Hill coXldn¶W 

take iW an\moUe, and deVpiWe HeVlep¶V pUeYioXV WhUeaWV, packed Xp Vome WhingV Zhile HeVlep ZaV 

sleeping and quietly escaped early in the morning. Afraid he would show up at the campaign events 

and make a scene, Hill waited until the evening to tell Heslep she ZaVn¶W coming home.  When 

Heslep learned Hill was leaving him, he lost control. In front of several witnesses, Heslep told Hill 

he ZoXld ³UXin´ heU if Vhe didn¶W VWa\, and Wold a confidanW he ZoXld ³bXUn iW doZn´ if Hill lefW 

their relationship for good.  HeVlep began Wo Well Hill¶V VWaff and famil\ membeUV WhaW Hill ZaV 

suicidal and needed to be committed on a 72-hour psychiatric hold and end her campaign. Heslep 

Wold Hill¶V mom, ³\oX need Wo Whink of WhiV aV Whe laVW nighW \oX¶ll Vee heU.´  

55. FoU WZo ZeekV Hill liYed ZiWh heU mom.  TZice HeVlep enWeUed Hill¶V caU ZiWhoXW 

heU peUmiVVion Zhile iW ZaV paUked aW heU mom¶V and lefW caUdV, noWeV and oWheU WokenV Va\ing 

WhingV like ³come home Vo I can Wake caUe of \oX´ and ³\oX knoZ \oX need me UighW now, you 

can¶W do WhiV ZiWhoXW me.´ Hill ZaV VcaUed WhaW HeVlep coXld enWeU heU caU and ZaV Vneaking aUoXnd 
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heU mom¶V hoXVe ZiWhoXW heU peUmiVVion eYen afWeU boWh Vhe and heU mom had aVked him Wo VWa\ 

away. Hill was scared Heslep would ruin her politically or even kill her and make it look like a 

suicide based on the propaganda he was spreading that she was suicidal. 

56. With election day approaching and scared for her life and career, Hill returned to 

HeVlep WZo ZeekV afWeU Vhe¶d lefW.  IW ZaV dXUing WhiV two-week period of being away, that Heslep 

had let his dogs maul a second goat, Greta, as described above. Since Heslep had made it clear that 

he ZoXld VaboWage heU and had made WhUeaWV aboXW ³bloZing iW Xp´ and ³UXining´ heU, Hill ZaV 

terrified for her life, peWV, and caUeeU if Vhe VWa\ed aZa\.  IW Wook all of Hill¶V UeVolYe Wo keep heUVelf 

together when she returned home while living in fear and having to pretend to be fine in public.  

57. On November 6, 2018, Hill was elected to the House of Representatives from 

CalifoUnia¶V 25Wh CongUeVVional DiVWUicW. 

58. Upon her arrival in Congress, Hill immediately became a recognized leader. She 

was chosen a representative of the Freshman Class of the 116th Congress. Hill was appointed to 

the House Oversight Committee, the House Armed Services Committee, and the House Committee 

on Science, Space and Technology. She was made Vice Chair of the Oversight Committee, a 

prestigious assignment that reflected her bright future. 

59. HeVlep coXld noW handle Hill¶V VXcceVV noU the public attention Hill got. He was 

angry that she had become a trailblazing politician and even angrier that her party and the national 

media recognized her as that too. 

60. In or around June 3, 2019, while in Washington, D.C., Hill told Heslep that she was 

leaving him for good. Heslep begged Hill to talk in person when she returned to California. 

61. When Hill UeWXUned Wo CalifoUnia, Vhe moYed in ZiWh heU moWheU. Hill¶V famil\, 

friends, and therapist were scared of Hill returning to her former home alone. Heslep kept asking 

Zhen Vhe ZaV coming foU heU belongingV and Wo ³Va\ goodb\e´ Wo heU animalV. He UepeaWedl\ aVked 

if she would be coming alone and when, which alarmed Hill. Scared for her safety, Hill brought 

her father along to retrieve her belongs.  After that, Heslep pressured again and again to see Hill 

alone and he¶d geW incUeaVingl\ angU\ and accXVaWoU\ Zhen Vhe UeViVWed. 

62. On July 10, 2019, after Hill had made it clear she was never coming back to him, 
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Heslep filed for divorce from Hill, publishing many lies and false accusations in the public divorce 

filings.  Soon thereafter, Heslep began making incendiary and salacious posts about Hill on 

Facebook. On July 14, 2019, mere days after filing for divorce, Heslep posted in response to a 

story abouW Hill, ³FXck I miVV \oX Vo mXch angel«´, alongVide a ³cU\ing-face´ 

63. Hill did noW engage ZiWh HeVlep¶V pleaV foU aWWenWion. 

64. In or around August 2019, Heslep again began to threaten to disseminate private 

nude photographs of Hill. He claimed that he needed to share the images with his divorce attorney, 

bXW pUiYaWel\ he Wold a fUiend he ³needed Wo do VomeWhing biggeU,´ Wo ³geW back´ aW Hill. 

65. On or about September 27, 2019, Heslep began shopping around secrets about Hill. 

He reportedly contacted Stephen Daniels, host of a politics podcast titled The Talk of Santa Clarita, 

Yia Facebook Wo aVk, ³an\ inWeUeVW in an inWeUYieZ, and Whe Zhole VWoU\ \eW?´3. Daniels reportedly 

declined HeVlep¶V offeU. YeW VhoUWl\ afWeU, local RepXblican opeUaWiYeV in Whe Santa Clarita Valley 

came into possession of intimate images depicting Hill which only Heslep had possessed.   

66. On or about September 30, 2019, Defendant Heslep sent Stephen Daniels a long 

Facebook meVVage, complaining WhaW Hill ZaV, ³fighWing eYen baVic VpoXVal VXppoUW´ Zhich ZaV a 

lie.   

HESLEP DISTRIBUTES INTIMATE IMAGES OF HILL TO DESTROY HER 

REPUTATION. 

67. On October 10, 2019, RedState.com ran a story under the byline of an individual 

named ³Melinda MoUaleV´, claiming WhaW Hill ZaV engaged in an affair with a male staffer4.  The 

article appeared to be derived from social media posts Heslep had published. Upon information 

and belief, Melina Morales was a pseudonym for Defendant Jennifer Van Laar. 

 
3  Jason McGahan, How Local Republican Operatives Brought Down Katie Hill, LAmag.com 
(October 31, 2019), 
https://www.lamag.com/citythinkblog/katie-hill-jennifer-van-laar/, last accessed December 18, 
2020. 
4  Melina Morales, Bisexual Rep. Katie Hill Allegedly Left Her Husband for Her (Male) 
Legislative Director, Redstate.com (October 10, 2019), 
https://redstate.com/mirandamorales/2019/10/10/bisexual-rep-katie-hill-allegedly-left-husband-
male-finance-director-n117249, last accessed December 18, 2020. 
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68. Upon information and belief, Heslep shut down his social media accounts within 

WhUee hoXUV of Whe VWoU\¶V pXblicaWion.  Upon infoUmaWion and belief, Whe laVW meVVage HeVlep poVWed 

on TZiWWeU, XndeU Whe XVeUname @MUKaWieHill1 Uead, ³I¶m VoUU\. BXW I can¶W be boXghW. FXck, \oX 

haYen¶W eYen WUied \eW«´ ThiV Whreat was posted alongside an article referencing the divorce 

proceedings. 

69. Upon information and belief, over the coming days Heslep disseminated a 

computer file containing more than seven hundred images. Among these materials were nude 

photographs of Hill and screenshots of text message conversations between Hill and Heslep.  To 

date, Heslep has made half-hearted claims in the press that he was hacked, but never elaborates. 

70. Upon information and belief, the materials were sent to Defendant Van Laar and 

Defendant Messina, both of whom had been deeply critical on social media of Hill during her 

campaign and after her win.   

71. On October 17, 2019, Messina posted an article on his blog claiming he had, 

³UeceiYed oYeU 700 imageV, picWXUeV, We[WV, and noWes on the escapades of one Katie Hill, both 

before and after her election5.´ DeVpiWe UeceiYing Whe nonconVenVXall\ diVWUibXWed nXde 

photographs of Hill, Messina did not report the illegal content to law enforcement. Instead he used 

the existence of the phoWogUaphV aV ammXniWion Wo aWWack Hill on hiV Uadio VhoZ, ³The Real Side.´ 

72. NeZV of Whe cache of imageV and pUiYaWe infoUmaWion VpUead qXickl\ among Hill¶V 

political opponents. On October 17, 2019, George Papadopoulos, notorious for his involvement in 

Donald TUXmp¶V ³RXVViagaWe´ VcandalV (and Zho pleaded gXilW\ Wo making falVe VWaWemenWV Wo Whe 

FBI), WZeeWed, ³[l]ookV like DiVWUicW 25 iV Xp foU Whe Waking´. ThiV ZaV, Xpon infoUmaWion and belief, 

a reference to the impending release of intimate images of Hill and that her political career was 

oYeU. PapadopoXloV laWeU Uan (XnVXcceVVfXll\) foU Hill¶V foUmeU VeaW. 

73. On October 18, 2019, Redstate.com published an article written by Defendant Van 

LaaU WiWled, ³CA Rep. KaWie Hill Allegedl\ InYolYed Female SWaffer in 2-YU µThUoXple¶ 

 
5  Joe MeVVina, Rep. KaWie Hill¶V neZ bUand of Ve[iVm! Out with the old. In with the new!, 
TheRealSide.Com (October 17, 2019), https://therealside.com/2019/10/rep-katie-hills-new-
brand-of-sexism-out-with-the-old-in-with-the-new/, last accessed December 18, 2020. 
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RelaWionVhip´,6. 

74. The RedVWaWe.com aUWicle conWained allegaWionV aboXW Hill¶V UelaWionVhip, 

specifically a consensual relationship Hill and Heslep had together with a woman who did 

fundraising for the campaign. The article also contained text messages between Hill and Heslep 

where they discuss the break-Xp and Hill¶V ZiVh Wo be alone Wo focXV on heU ZoUk and alVo We[W 

messages between Heslep and a third party wherein Heslep tries to get the person to confirm his 

jealous belief that Hill was having a secret affair with a male campaign staffer. 

75. The RedVWaWe.com aUWicle conWained a link labeled aV an ³e[pliciW image´ Wo a nXde 

phoWogUaph of Hill bUXVhing a Zoman¶V haiU (Whe ³HaiU BUXVhing PicWXUe´). HeVlep had Waken and 

distributed Whe phoWogUaph ZiWhoXW Hill¶V knoZledge oU conVenW. 

76. LaZfaUe.com UepoUWed WhaW Whe nXde phoWo of Hill on RedSWaWe appeaUed Wo be ³Whe 

first instance in which a politically aligned publication ± or, indeed, any publication ± has released 

nonconsensual poUnogUaph\ depicWing a poliWician of Whe oppoVing paUW\ affiliaWion,´ and decUied 

iW ³an Xgl\ line Wo haYe cUoVVed.´7 

77. On October 18, 2019, two family members of Mike Garcia (who was at the time 

running for Congress against Hill, was elected in the special election to replace Hill in May 2020, 

and elected to a full term in Novem ber 2020) posted on social media that they had seen additional 

nXde imageV of Hill. Wend\ GaUcia, Mike GaUcia¶V ViVWeU-in-law, wrote in reference to nude 

phoWogUaphV of Hill, ³[X]mmmm [Vic] I¶Ye Veen moUe Whan one and iW¶V noW an\ beWWeU! Lol.´ GXV 

GaUcia, Mike GaUcia¶V bUoWheU, pXbliVhed WZeeWV What suggested he too had seen additional nude 

images of Hill. 

78. On October 22, 2019, Van Laar published an article on RedState.com featuring text 

messages that could only have been provided by Heslep. 

 
6  Jennifer Van Laar, CA Rep. Katie Hill Allegedly Involved Female Staffer in 2-YU µThUoXple¶ 
Relationship, Redstate.com (October 18, 2019), https://redstate.com/jenvanlaar/2019/10/18/ca-
rep-katie-hill-allegedly-involved-female-staffer-2-yr-throuple-relationship-n117886, last 
accessed December 18, 2020. 
7  Quinta Jurecic Nonconsensual pornography, political scandals and a warning for 2020, 
Lawfareblog.com (October 24, 2019), https://www.lawfareblog.com/nonconsensual-
pornography-political-scandals-and-warning-2020, last accessed December 18, 2020 
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79. On October 24, 2019, the DailyMail.com published an aUWicle WiWled, ³Shocking 

photos of Congresswoman Katie Hill are revealed showing off Nazi-era tattoo while smoking a 

bong, kiVVing heU female VWaffeU and poVing nXde on 'Zife VhaUing' ViWeV´8. Van Laar was one of the 

three authors of the October 24, 2019 DailyMail.com article. The article contained an embedded 

image of Hill fXll\ nXde, holding a ZaWeU pipe (Whe ³WaWeU Pipe PicWXUe´). ThoXgh heU nipple and 

genitalia were partly covered, portions of her breast were visible in the photograph. The tattoo on 

Hill¶V WoUVo, Zhich haV long Vince been coYeUed b\ a diffeUenW WaWWoo, depicWed Whe logo of a 

skateboarding clothing company, an adolescent lapse in judgment of which many of us can relate, 

and not a Nazi symbol.   

80. The DailyMail.com article also contained an embedded copy of the Hair Brushing 

PicWXUe, WhaW had pUeYioXVl\ been pXbliVhed b\ RedSWaWe.com, and a UedacWed phoWogUaph of Hill¶V 

bXWWockV WhaW Whe aUWicle¶V aXWhoUV¶ claimed Wo haYe diVcoYeUed on Whe Vocial media ZebViWe ReddiW. 

81. The DailyMail.com article also contained text messages that, upon information and 

belief, ZeUe deUiYed fUom HeVlep¶V ³blackmail´ maWeUialV. 

82. Hill ZaV Wold WhaW copieV of HeVlep¶V elecWUonic fileV ZeUe ciUcXlaWing among faU-

right media and politicians and that there was a trove of 700 photos and text messages that would 

be released bit by bit until she resigned or was forced out. 

83. The story and images spread like wildfire across hyper-partisan publications. 

Breitbart and the Daily Wire reported on it and provided links to the photos readers. The 

Washington Examiner embedded one of the photos. 

HILL IS FORCED TO RESIGN FROM CONGRESS AS A RESULT OF CONSPIRACY 

TO DISSEMINATE THE INTIMATE IMAGES. 

84. On October 23, 2020 the House Committee on Ethics publicly announced an 

investigation into Hill based upon the material defendants released and/or published.  

 
8  Josh Boswell, Martin Gould, Jennifer Van Laar, Shocking photos of Congresswoman Katie 
Hill are revealed showing off Nazi-era tattoo while smoking a bong, kissing her female staffer 
and posing nude on 'wife sharing' sites, DailyMail.com (October 24, 2019), 
https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-7609835/Katie-Hill-seen-showing-Nazi-era-tattoo-
smoking-BONG-NAKED.html, last accessed December 18, 2020. 
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85. SXddenl\, Whe UXmoUV pUopagaWed b\ Hill¶V YengefXl e[ and Whe faU-right were 

pushed forward in the mainstream media. The announcement made headlines everywhere ± The 

WaVhingWon PoVW, CNN, PoliWico, NPR. The NeZ YoUk PoVW¶V headline annoXnced, ³¶ThUoXple¶ 

LaZmakeU KaWie Hill faceV EWhicV CommiWWee PUobe.´ 

86. Hill was horrified by the attention, humiliated that the painful truth of her abusive 

marriage was opening up for the world to see.  The shame was devastating. 

87. The online harassment was vicious and nonstop. Hill and her staff received death 

threats and calls and mail calling for her resignation.  Her naked pictures had migrated all over the 

internet and social media, and search engine results made them unavoidable when her name was 

Googled. 

88. Hill¶V life ZaV compleWel\ oYeUWaken b\ Whe ceUWain feaU WhaW moUe peUVonal picWXUeV 

and texts would be released so long as she stayed in office. Even though she had nothing left to 

hide, the shame and humiliation was devastating.  So long as she was in public office, she was on 

a platter for Heslep and the other defendants to pick at like vultures. 

89. To Hill, it felt like the only way to escape Heslep once and for all, to remove his 

power over her, was to leave office. It had already become painfully obvious that there was an 

army of people and publications at the ready to publish whatever Heslep wanted to blackmail her 

with.  

90. On OcWobeU 27, 2019, DefendanWV¶ conVpiracy to shame Hill achieved its goal. Katie 

Hill resigned from her seat representing the 25th Congressional District of California.  

91. On Whe Vame da\, Van LaaU VenW oXW a WZeeW WhaW Uead, ³³If \oX ZanW Wo help XV flip 

KaWie¶V foUmeU CA25 VeaW BACK Wo RED, please learn more about @MikeGarcia2020 and 

conWUibXWe Wo hiV campaign aW ElecWMikeGaUcia.com.´ 

92. On October 29, 2019, Hill was in the darkest moment of her life.  It felt 

incompUehenVible WhaW Vhe¶d foXghW Vo haUd Wo leaYe HeVlep and Wo become Whe Zoman she was 

alZa\V meanW Wo be. She¶d foXghW Vo haUd and Zon!  NoZ iW ZaV gone. HXndUedV of aUWicleV Walked 

about how she was wrong for the images existing, for being in Congress, for resigning from 

Congress.   
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93. It became too much that night. Hill drank a bottle of wine in the bathtub and 

attempted to slit her wrists.   

94. The suicide attempt was thankfully not fatal, but the torment continued.  

95. In an October 31, 2019 Los Angeles Times story, Messina claimed that while he 

had access to the blackmail materials, he did not need to distribute the intimate images because 

³Whe\ ZeUe all oYeU Whe place9.´ If Whe imageV ZeUe in facW, ³all oYeU Whe place,´ Xpon infoUmaWion 

and belief, the images had been widely, as previous statements implied, disseminated prior to 

pXblicaWion. While Whe imageV pXbliVhed coYeU Xp Vome paUWV of Hill¶V nippleV and geniWalV ZiWh 

small rectangle boxes or little blurs, upon information and belief, the images received, possessed 

and then published did at earlier pointV UeYeal Hill¶V fXll nXdiW\ and WhaW VXch imageV ZiWh fXll 

nudity exposed were received and sent by Defendants prior to their involvement in publication. 

96. On October 31, 2019, Katie Hill gave her resignation speech in the House of 

Representatives.   

97. To date, Hill continues to experience an unimaginable amount of online 

harassment, as a direct result of the nonconsensual distribution of her intimate images. 

98. On May 12, 2020, Mike Garcia won the special election to fill the remainder of 

Hill¶V WeUm, returning the seat to Republican control. 

99. Hill¶V pain moXnWed in 2020. WiWhin a Zeek in JanXaU\, heU moWheU XndeUZenW bUain 

surgery for a condition doctors believe was exacerbated by the national attention aimed at her 

daXghWeU. And, Hill¶V beloved 20-year-old brother, Danny Bennett a veteran, relapsed from the 

cumulative stress and trauma, and died. 

DEFENDANT HESLEP AND DEFENDANT THE DAILY MAIL CONTINUE TO 

ATTACK HILL THROUGH THE PRESENT DAY. 

100. On OcWobeU 13, 2020, Whe da\ Hill¶V and HeVlep¶V diYoUce ZaV finali]ed, 

 
9  Michael Finnegan and Matt Pearce, GOP enemies wanted to beat Katie Hill. Then they got her 
nude photos, The Los Angeles Times (October 31, 2019), 
https://www.latimes.com/politics/story/2019-10-31/katie-hill-husband-revenge-porn-republicans, 
last accessed December 18, 2020. 
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DailyMail.com ran another story re-e[amining Whe ³Vcandal´10.  

101. Running Hill out of Congress was not enough for Heslep or the right-wing media 

doing his bidding.  They continue to try to ruin her, creating bizarre conspiracy theories. 

102. DeVpiWe Hill¶V effoUWV Wo liYe aV a pUiYaWe ciWi]en, Whe Dail\ Mail haV conWinXed Wo 

seek damaging information about her personal life, likely motivated by her renouncement of its 

decision to post naked images and her statements that she could hold them legally liable. 

103. On or about November 13, 2020 a reporter for the Daily Mail, and co-author of the 

OcWobeU 13, 2020 aUWicle, JoVh BoVZell, VenW an email Wo Hill¶V pUeVV conWacW aVking foU YeUificaWion 

for a batch of new lies put forth by Heslep. 

104. Counsel for Hill responded to these allegations in a letter explaining that the Daily 

Mail was providing a platform for an abusive former spouse to continue his retaliatory vendetta 

againVW Hill.  The Dail\ Mail ignoUed Hill¶V UeqXeVW foU pUiYacy, instead appearing to harvest more 

content to humiliate Hill. On November 19, 2020, a representative for Hill received a second 

harassing list of allegations from Boswell.  

105. The second list contained baseless allegations derived from an interview with 

Heslep that included unfounded false and defamatory assertions  

106. Heslep and the Daily Mail also threatened to publish allegations from an unnamed 

VoXUce peUWaining Wo Hill¶V inWimaWe UelaWionVhipV. 

107. Van LaaU alVo had heU laZ\eU Vend Hill¶V coXnsel a cease and desist letter, 

threatening to sue Hill for discussing in an interview the role of far-right Republican operatives in 

Whe pXblicaWion of heU inWimaWe imageV. Van LaaU¶V ceaVe and deViVW ZaV fUiYoloXV giYen Vhe ZaV 

XnmenWioned and Hill¶V VWaWements were factual and truthful.   

108. Despite the fact that Hill has not been in Congress for over a year, Defendants 

Heslep and the Daily Mail continue to work to damage her reputation and to cause her emotional 

 
10  Ryan Parry, et. al., EXCLUSIVE: Disgraced ex-congresswoman Katie Hill quietly settles 
divorce from 'abusive' husband after blaming him for exposing their 'throuple' sexual 
relationship with a young female campaign staffer, DailyMail.com (October 13, 2020), 
https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-8834997/Ex-congresswoman-Katie-Hill-settles-
divorce-husband-throuple-scandal.html, last accessed December 18, 2020. 
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distress through threats of knowingly disseminating false information. 

109. Hill had mistakenly believed that the finality of their divorce would free her from 

Heslep forever (with the exception of alimony payments she agreed to make to him to get the 

matter settled).  However, the escalation of his obsession and dedication to her destruction was 

evident when Hill continued to be hounded by the Daily Mail to confirm shocking lies that Heslep 

was evidently releasing to them.  

110. On December 8, 2020, Hill was granted a Temporary Restraining Order from 

SXpeUioU CoXUW of CalifoUnia, CoXnW\ of LoV AngeleV (³TRO´).  The jXdge oUdeUed HeVlep Wo VWa\ 

aZa\ fUom Hill, Hill¶V moWheU, and Hill¶V ViVWeU.   

111. HeVlep ZaV oUdeUed noW Wo ³haUaVV, aWWack, VWUike, WhUeaWen aVVaXlW (Ve[Xall\ oU 

otherwise), hit, follow, stalk, molest, destroy personal property, disturb the peace, keep under 

VXUYeillance, impeUVonaWe (on Whe InWeUneW, elecWUonicall\ oU oWheUZiVe ), oU block moYemenWV.´ 

HeVlep ZaV fXUWheU oUdeUed noW Wo ³[c]onWacW, eiWheU diUecWl\ oU indiUecWl\, in any way, including 

but not limited to, by telephone, mail, e-mail oU oWheU elecWUonic meanV.´ HeVlep ZaV oUdeUed Wo 

VWa\ aW leaVW 100 \aUdV fUom Hill, heU mom and ViVWeU, and Hill¶V homeV, job, peWV, and Yehicle.    

Heslep was ordered to turn in or sell all guns, firearms or ammunition within 48 hours.  

112. Although Hill had asked the court to restrain Heslep from continuing to disseminate 

intimate information about Hill, including photographs and videos and information about her 

medical, psychological and sexual history, the judge reserved that issue for the hearing date on 

DecembeU 30, 2020, Wo ³aYoid an\ poWenWial FiUVW AmendmenW YiolaWionV.´  

113. Even the TRO was weaponized by Heslep. 

114. Three days after it was issued, the Daily Mail made good on its threats to publish 

an article about her.   

115. On December 11, 2020 the Daily Mail published an article by Josh Boswell 

(³E[clXViYe: µShe hoped heU miVcondXcW ZoXld noW Vee Whe lighW of da\.¶ KaWie Hill¶V e[-husband 

accuses her of trying to gag him as he alleges she misused campaign funds and reveals how she let 

heU inVaWiable Ve[Xal appeWiWe and dUinking lead Wo heU doZnfall.´) 

116. Rather than seeing Hill as a woman in such extreme pain and fear that she needed 
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a TRO, the Daily Mail ridiculed Hill, calling heU a ³[d]iVgUaced congUeVVZoman´ and pUinWed 

Ve[Xal and medical infoUmaWion Whe\ Vaid Whe\ kneZ Whe\ kneZ Whe\ didn¶W haYe Hill¶V conVenW Wo 

publish. 

117. HeVlep and Whe Dail\ Mail VaZ Hill¶V UeqXeVW Wo Whe coXUW foU pUoWecWion of heU 

privacy as an invitation to instead further violate Hill while they still had the chance. 

118. The DecembeU 11 aUWicle, compleWe ZiWh Whe 26 picWXUeV VXbmiWWed ³coXUWeV\ of 

Kenn\ HeVlep´ happil\ admiWV Wo YiolaWing Hill¶V pUiYac\: ³[i]n an e[clXViYe inWeUYieZ ZiWh Whe 

DailyMail.com, Heslep previously detailed the allegations that Hill wanted kept secret from the 

pXblic. . .´ [emphaViV added] The aUWicle fXll\ diVcloVeV Whe malicioXV inWenW Wo deVWUo\ Hill¶V life, 

deVcUibing iWVelf aV an ³e[ploViYe accoXnW of [Hill¶V] behaYioU WhaW WhUeaWenV Wo bloZ apaUW [Hill¶V] 

caUefXll\ cUeaWed image.´  

119. While in previous articles, Heslep (unconvincingly) has said he was hacked, both 

the Daily Mail and Heslep openly admit he knowingly shared this new set of images, images that 

in addiWion Wo Whe nXde image, inclXde an email fUom Hill Wo a VWaffeU WhaW didn¶W VhoZ HeVlep aV a 

UecipienW (pUoYing he ZaV acceVVing Hill¶V email ZiWhoXW aXWhoUi]aWion), and moVW painfXll\ Wo Hill, 

three childhood images of her recently deceased brother, Danny. 

120. Despite recognizing that Hill, via the recent TRO, was trying to protect herself from 

ZhaW BoVZell deVcUibed aV a ³daUk and bUoken home life,´ iW cUXell\ peUpeWXaWed WhaW abXVe foU Whe 

world to see. 

121. Rather than admonishing Heslep for his admission that he took naked pictures of 

Hill ZiWhoXW heU knoZledge and poVWed Whem, on Whe ReddiW WhUead ³U/WoXldYoXFXckM\Wife,´, 

in its December 11 article, the Daily Mail published the image, acknowledging it was taken without 

Hill¶V conVenW, and encoXUaged readers to share it on Twitter, Pinterest, Facebook, and email.   In 

WhiV paUWicXlaU image, Zhich Whe Dail\ Mail VWaWeV ZaV pUoYided ³CoXUWeV\ of Kenn\ HeVlep,´ iW 

Va\V ³AngelbXWW-123,´ aka HeVlep Xploaded iW Wo ReddiW on FebUXaU\ 28, 2016 capWioned ³Do \ou 

like oXU goaW.´ AlWhoXgh a black UecWangle (noWabl\, placed diffeUenWl\ Whan Zhen WhiV Vame image 

has been published previously by the Daily Mail covers some of Hills buttocks in the Daily Mail, 

paUW of Hill¶V bXWWockV aUe VWill YiVible. [In Whe VcUeenVhot below, the black rectangle is the actual 
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Vi]e of Whe Dail\ Mail¶V.  The pXUple UecWangle ZaV added foU WhiV complainW foU modeVW\ pXUpoVeV.].  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

122. IW¶V mindnXmbingl\ cUXel WhaW afWeU Ueading Hill¶V emoWional plea foU a TRO HeVlep 

and the Daily Mail and decide the best course of action is to repost naked and intimate pictures of 

Hill. YeW WhaW¶V e[acWl\ ZhaW happened. 

123. Heslep attempts to degrade Hill in sensational terms, slutshaming her and 

bUoadcaVWing hiV jealoXV conVpiUacieV, claiming Hill had ³an inVaWiable Ve[Xal appeWiWe Zhich led 

heU Wo cheaW on him mXlWiple WimeV´ and WhaW Vhe ZaV inYolYed in ³a Wangled Zeb of WU\VWV.´ 

124. As if using a checklist, Heslep diVcXVVed Whe moVW WUaXmaWic WhingV in KaWie¶V life, 

many of which demonstrate his control and domination, including that he never let her sleep away 

from him for the first 6 years they knew each other; that Heslep had Hill move into his home after 

only two months of dating when she was only 16 and he was 20; that Heslep felt he needed to be 

in chaUge of KaWie ³e[ploU[ing] heU Ve[XaliW\´ and WhaW he did Vo foU ³Whe peUkV´ of Hill¶V 

bisexuality.    
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125. Other cruel details about the article that serve no purpose other than to injure Hill 

aUe Whe inclXVion of WhUee childhood picWXUeV of Hill¶V bUoWheU, Dann\ BenneWW, Zho died WUagicall\ 

earlier this year. Hill was very close to her brother and the loss has been extremely painful for Hill.  

Heslep discusses another tragic death, this one a friend and lodger in 2015, that he says in the 

aUWicle had ³Ueall\ affecWed [Hill],´ caXVing heU an[ieW\ and deVpaiU foU man\ \eaUV.  

126. TheUe¶V alVo gUeaW deWail aboXW Hill¶V Ve[ life daWing back a decade.  HeVlep goeV 

into lurid detail talking about a consensual relationship the pair had with a 21-year-old woman that 

HeVlep coeUced Hill inWo, inclXding Vleeping aUUangemenWV, making VWaWemenWV like ³[Z]e¶Ye 

alZa\V been YeU\ Ve[Xal. We¶Ye alZa\V had a loW of Ve[.´ He implieV Hill was some sort of 

predator, though Hill was herself only 23 years old at the time.  

127. The stories published by the Daily Mail are not content-based speech. They are 

condXcW. The\ aUe Whe conWinXaWion of HeVlep¶V coXUVe of condXcW WhaW haV inclXded VWalking and 

harassing, coercing and blackmailing Hill.  They are an escalation of an ongoing pattern of abuse, 

one the Daily Mail had ample notice of, and of Heslep trying to ensure that Hill is not allowed to 

live a life without him and public humiliation. 

128. Heslep has controlled, terrorized, and abused Hill since she was a teenager. Now 

he¶V been able Wo XVe Hill¶V fame Wo amplif\ hiV haUaVVmenW, Zhich DefendanWV aUe knoZingl\ 

accomplishing.  

AS A FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF (AGAINST DEFENDANTS HESLEP, VAN LAAR, 

THE DAILY MAIL, and SALEM MEDIA) 

(Nonconsensual Distribution of Intimate Image pursuant to CA Civil Code § 1708.85) 

129. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges and herein incorporates by reference the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1-128 above. 

130. Ca. Civ. Code Section 1708.85(a) provides: A private cause of action lies against a 

person who intentionally distributes by any means a photograph, film, videotape, recording, or any 

oWheU UepUodXcWion of anoWheU, ZiWhoXW Whe oWheU¶V conVenW, if (1) Whe peUVon knew that the other 

person had a reasonable expectation that the material would remain private, (2) the distributed 

material exposes an intimate body part of the other person, or shows the other person engaging in 
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an act of intercourse, oral copulation, sodomy, or other act of sexual penetration, and (3) the other 

person suffers general or special damages as described in Section 48a. 

131. Plaintiff had a reasonable expectation that the intimate images captured by 

Defendant Heslep during their marriage would remain private. The images distributed by Salem 

Media Group and the Daily Mail were never intended for a public audience. 

132. Plaintiff never consented to the distribution of the intimate images. 

133. All Defendants knew or should have known that Hill had a reasonable expectation 

that the material would remain private. 

134. ³InWimaWe bod\ paUWV´ aUe defined b\ � 1708.85(b) aV ³an\ poUWion of Whe geniWalV, 

and, in the case of a female, also includes any portion of the breast below the top of the areola, that 

is uncovered or visible through less than fully opaque clothing 

135. In Whe HaiU BUXVhing PicWXUe, a poUWion of PlainWiff¶V bUeaVW ³beloZ Whe Wop of Whe 

aUeola´ iV YiVible. 

136. In Whe WaWeU Pipe PicWXUe, a poUWion of PlainWiff¶V bUeaVW ³beloZ Whe top of the 

aUeola´ iV YiVible. 

137. None of the statutory exceptions listed in California Civil Code § 1708.85(c) are 

applicable to this claim. 

138. The intimate images of Plaintiff were not created for public use or distribution, and 

were captured by DefendanW HeVlep ZiWhoXW PlainWiff¶V conVenW. 

139. Plaintiff was not aware that the Hair Brushing Picture had been captured by 

Defendant Heslep, and thus could not have consented to its release. 

140. Plaintiff never provided permission for the intimate images to be distributed by any 

means. 

141. Plaintiff, as the person depicted nude in the images, never waived her expectation 

of privacy because she did not make the images accessible to the general public. 

142. The intimate images are not a matter of public concern. The images themselves 

serve no purpose other than to cause Plaintiff humiliation and emotional distress. A written 

description of the images or the published text messages would have achieved the same goals of 
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disclosing information regarding PlainWiff¶V peUVonal life. The inWimaWe imageV meUel\ e[poVed 

Hill¶V nXde bod\ Wo Whe pXblic foU pUXUienW inWeUeVWV and foU no oWheU jXVWifiable pXUpoVe.  

143. The intimate images were not taken in a public place; rather they were taken inside 

of a private residence ZheUe PlainWiff¶V UeaVonable e[pecWaWion of pUiYac\ ZaV aW iWV ]eniWh.   

144. Defendant Heslep was necessarily the first person to distribute the entire set of 

intimate images, as he had exclusive possession and control of said images.  

145. Upon information and belief, the images were disseminated in their unredacted 

foUm pUioU Wo pXblicaWion, meaning WhaW imageV of Hill¶V e[poVed nippleV and geniWalV ZeUe VhaUed 

with numerous individuals. 

146. Defendants Van Laar and Salem Media were the first parties to make the Hair 

Brushing Picture accessible to the general public. 

147. Defendants Van Laar and the Daily Mail were the first parties to disseminate the 

nude image of Hill known as the Water Pipe Picture to the general public. 

148. As a result of the nonconsensual distribution of the intimate images, Plaintiff 

suffered general and special damages within the meaning of Section 48A of the California Civil 

Code. 

149. Plaintiff suffered general damages in that the publication of said images caused her 

shame, mortification, severe emotional distress and a loss of reputation. 

150. PlainWiff VXffeUed Vpecial damageV aV a UeVXlW of DefendanWV¶ WoUWioXV acWV in WhaW Vhe 

was forced to resign from her seat in the House of Representatives. This professional loss was 

diUecWl\ aWWUibXWable Wo DefendanWV¶ acWionV, and conVWiWXWe an injXU\ Wo Hill¶V ³WUade, pUofeVVion oU 

occXpaWion,´ ZiWhin Whe meaning of � 48A(d)(2).  

151. Plaintiff suffered extreme emotional distress that included a suicide attempt, 

suicidal ideation, depUeVVion, an[ieW\ becaXVe of DefendanWV¶ WoUWioXV condXcW. 

152. Instead of being able to advocate for her Congressional District, as she was elected 

Wo do, PlainWiff haV had Wo Vpend oYeU a \eaU addUeVVing DefendanWV¶ WoUWioXV diVWUibXWion of heU 

nude images, constantly causing her emotional distress. 

153. As a direct result of the actions taken by the Defendants Heslep, Van Laar, the Daily 
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Mail and Salem Media Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory and punitive damages in an amount to 

be proven at trial. 

AS A SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF (AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS) 

(Civil Conspiracy to Commit the Nonconsensual Distribution of Intimate Image pursuant 

to CA Civil Code § 1708.85) 

154. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges and herein incorporates by reference the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1-153 above. 

155. Upon information and belief, on or about October 1, 2019, Defendants knowingly 

and willfully conspired and agreed among themselves to disseminate intimate images of Plaintiff 

in violation of Ca. Civ. Code Section §1708.85. 

156. The conspiracy was formed when Defendant Heslep distributed an electronic file 

containing blackmail material regarding Plaintiff. The file contained an unknown number of 

intimate images of Plaintiff. It was distributed to various individuals, including Defendant 

Messina, as well as to Defendants Does, with the knowledge and intent that the intimate images 

would be weaponized against Plaintiff to cause her injury. 

157. Plaintiff was harmed by the conspiracy amongst all named defendants to distribute 

intimate images of her without her consent. 

158. This conspiracy was part of an agreement between the defendants to harm 

PlainWiff¶V poliWical caUeeU WhUoXgh WoUWioXV meanV. 

159. Upon information and belief, Defendant Heslep distributed unredacted nude images 

of Plaintiff to numerous parties, including but not limited to Defendant Messina and Defendant 

Van Laar. 

160. Defendant Messina received the blackmail material and publicized its existence in 

order to build anticipation for its release. 

161. Defendant Van Laar was the sole author of the Redstate.com article that contained 

a nonconsenually distributed nude image of Hill, and was one of three authors of the 

DailyMail.com article that contained two nude images of Hill. 

162. Defendant Salem Media employed or contracted with Defendant Van Laar.  
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163. Defendant the Daily Mail contracted with Defendant Van Laar to help write the 

October 24, 2019 article. Upon information and belief, Van Laar provided the Water Pipe Photo 

to the Daily Mail fUom Whe ³blackmail´ maWeUialV diVVeminaWed b\ DefendanW HeVlep. 

164. Defendant Salem Media made the Hair Brushing Photograph of Hill accessible 

through RedState.com, utilizing its electronic infrastructure to further the plot to tortiously 

disseminate the materials. Upon information and belief, additional employees, contractors or 

agents of Salem Media were responsible for maintaining RedState.com, editing the articles that 

appeared on the website, and ensuring that the website remained functional. 

165. Defendant the Daily Mail posted the Hair Brushing Photo and the Water Pipe Photo 

onto their website, utilizing its electronic infrastructure to further the plot to tortiously disseminate 

the materials.  Upon information and belief, additional employees, contractors or agents of the 

Daily Mail were responsible for maintaining RedState.com, editing the articles that appeared on 

the website, and ensuring that the website remained functional. 

166. Defendants the Daily Mail and Salem Media profited from the traffic driven to their 

websites as a result of hosting the nonconsensually distributed intimate images of Plaintiff. 

167. Various Doe Defendants received and disseminated the unredacted images in the 

course of publishing the articles containing the intimate images on RedState.com and on 

TheDailyMail.com. 

168. As a proximate result of the conspiracy to nonconsenually disseminated the 

intimate images, Plaintiff has suffered economic, emotional, psychological, and reputational 

damages. 

169. Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory and punitive damages in an amount to be 

determined at trial. 

AS A THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF (AGAINST DEFENDANT HESLEP) 

(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress) 

170.  Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges and herein incorporates by reference the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1-169 as though fully set forth herein.  

171. Defendant Heslep engaged in extreme and outrageous conduct throughout their 
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relationship by among other things, threatening, coercing and harassing Hill, injuring and killing 

her pets, scaring her with weapons, coercing her to stay in the relationship with ultimatums and 

threats to kill himself if she left, threatening to have her institutionalized, and threatening Hill with 

the dissemination of intimate images without her consent in both August 2018 and August 2019,  

172. DefendanW HeVlep engaged in oXWUageoXV condXcW b\ diVVeminaWing Hill¶V inWimaWe 

images without her consent. This dissemination led to millions of people viewing intimate images 

depicting Hill, some of which had been captured without her consent. 

173. Defendant Heslep intended to cause Hill to suffer emotional distress by making her 

the subject of public scandal which resulted in her severe emotional distress, mortification, and 

loss of reputation and career as an elected member of Congress.  

174. Heslep was motivated first by the desire to control Hill in the relationship and then 

to punish her after she left, a course of conduct that continues. 

175. Defendant Heslep further caused Hill to suffer emotional distress by engaging in 

oXWUageoXV condXcW inclXding a cooUdinaWed effoUW Wo diVWUibXWe ³blackmail´ maWeUialV WhaW inclXded 

Hill¶V inWimaWe imageV Wo peUVonV he kneZ ZoXld Zeaponi]e Whe imageV againVW heU.  The 

³blackmail´ maWeUial alVo inclXded oXW of context text messages designed to create a false 

perception of Hill. 

176. Defendant Heslep continues to cause Hill emotional distress by making false 

allegations about her conduct and character to the press, specifically the Daily Mail. Heslep 

continues to lie about Hill even after the finalization of their divorce in November, 2020. His 

statements are not plausibly related to any legal dispute but rather are intentionally designed to 

harm Hill by preventing her from living life as a private citizen, and by causing a surge in interest 

in the nonconsensually distributed intimate images.   

177. DefendanW HeVlep kneZ and/oU VhoXld haYe knoZn WhaW diVWUibXWing Hill¶V inWimaWe 

images would cause her to suffer severe emotional distress.  

178. HeVlep¶V e[WUeme and oXWrageous behavior must be seen as a continuous course of 

conduct dating back to when the continuously abusive relationship began when Katie was age 16 

and Heslep engaged in unlawful sex with a minor. As a direct and proximate result of the 
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DefendanW HeVlep¶s actions, Hill suffered severe emotional distress, including anxiety, 

humiliation, depression, and attempted suicide.  

179. Hill emotional distress resulted in special damage including, but not limited to, her 

loss of reputation and career as an elected member of Congress.  

180. AV a UeVXlW of DefendanW HeVlep¶V conduct, Hill is entitled to an award of 

compensatory and punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.  

AS A FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF (AGAINST DEFENDANTS MAIL MEDIA, INC., 

SALEM MEDIA GROUP, INC., AND DOES 1-50) 

(ViolaWion of California¶s Unfair CompeWiWion LaZ (³UCL´) 

California Business and Professions Code §17200) 

181. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges and herein incorporates by reference the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1-180 as though fully set forth herein.  

182. The Unfair Competition LaZ, (³UCL´) defineV ³XnfaiU bXVineVV compeWiWion´ Wo 

inclXde an\ ³XnlaZfXl, XnfaiU oU fUaXdXlenW´ acW oU pUacWice, aV Zell aV an\ ³XnfaiU, decepWiYe, 

XnWUXe oU miVleading´ adYeUWiVing. Cal. BXV. PUof. Code �17200. 

183. The UCL imposes strict liability. Plaintiff need not prove Defendants intentionally 

or negligently engaged in unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business practices ± but only that such 

practices occurred. 

184. A bXVineVV acW oU pUacWice iV ³XnfaiU´ XndeU Whe UCL if iW offendV an\ eVWabliVhed 

public policy, breaks state or federal law, or is immoral, unethical, oppressive or unscrupulous. 

185. DefendanWV¶ acWionV, aV deWailed aboYe, conVWiWXWe an ³XnfaiU´ bXVineVV pUacWice 

because they violate California privacy laws designed to protect human beings from the immoral 

and unethical practice of disseminating private, sexual images without consent and for profit. 

186. Furthermore, the practice of posting these images without the consent of the 

persons(s) depicted and to make money off of such an action is morally reprehensible and 

unscrupulous. 

187. AV deWailed heUein, DefendanWV¶ acWionV ZeUe inWended Wo oU did YiolaWe CalifoUnia 

Civil Code §1708.85. 
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188. PlainWiff ZaV VXbVWanWiall\ haUmed b\ DefendanWV¶ XnlaZfXl acWionV. 

189. Pursuant to the UCL, Plaintiff is entitled to preliminary and permanent injunctive 

relief and an order to Defendants Mail Media, Inc., Salem Media Group Inc., and Does 1-50 to 

cease violations of California Civil Code §1708.85, as well as disgorgement and restitution to 

Plaintiff any revenues associated with their unfair competition or such portion of those revenues 

as the Court may find equitable.  

ADDITIONAL CAUSES OF ACTION (AGAINST JOHN DOE DEFENDANTS) 

190. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges and herein incorporates by reference the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1-189 as though fully set forth herein. Plaintiff is informed and believed 

there are other persons responsible for sharing, uploading, and distributing the photographs 

described in this Complaint. 

191. Plaintiff is informed and believed that other persons took active roles in the 

conspiracy to share, upload and distribute the intimate photographs described in this Complaint. 

192. Plaintiff does not know the identity of any other unnamed defendants. 

193. To the extent any other John Doe defendant committed any of these violations, they 

are liable to Plaintiff for the causes of action stated in this Complaint.   

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands the following relief:  

A. As against Defendants Heslep, the Daily Mail, Salem Media, and Van Laar: for a 

money judgment representing compensatory damages including consequential damages, lost 

wages, earning, and all other sums of money, together with interest on these amounts for violation 

of CA Civil Code § 1708.85; 

B. As against Defendants Heslep, the Daily Mail, Salem Media, and Van Laar: for 

punitive damages for violation of CA Civil Code § 1708.85; 

C. As against all named Defendants: for a money judgment representing compensatory 

damages including consequential damages, lost wages, earning, and all other sums of money, 

together with interest on these amounts for conspiracy to violate CA Civil Code § 1708.85;  

D. As against Defendant Heslep: for an award of money judgment for mental pain and 

anguish and severe emotional distress for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress on Plaintiff; 
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E. As against Defendants the Daily Mail, Salem Media and Does 1-50: disgorgement 

of any revenues associated with their unfair acts under Cal. Bus. Prof. Code §17200; 

F. As against Defendants the Daily Mail, Salem Media and Does 1-50: restitution for 

their unfair acts under Cal. Bus. Prof. Code §17200; 

G. Awarding Plaintiff the recovery of her costs associated with this action, including 

bXW noW limiWed Wo heU UeaVonable aWWoUne\V;¶ feeV and e[penVeV, as provided by statute; 

H. As against Defendants the Daily Mail and Salem Media: for a preliminary 

injunction demanding removal of nonconsensually disseminated sexual images of Katie Hill from 

all platforms maintained or controlled by Defendants, and ordering the destruction and deletion of 

all electronic and physical copies of said images in their possession; 

I. As against Defendants Heslep, Van Laar and Messina: for a preliminary injunction 

restraining Defendants from disseminating sexual images of Katie Hill without her consent, and 

ordering the destruction and deletion of all electronic and physical copies of said images in their 

possession. 

J. For prejudgment and post-judgment interest; and 

K. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

 

DATED:  December 21, 2020  MCELROY PARRIS TRIAL LAWYERS 

 

 
                                                By: __________________________________________  

ASHLEY PARRIS, ESQ. 
         Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
 

DATED:  December 21, 2020  C.A. GOLDBERG, PLLC 

 

 
                                                By: __________________________________________  

CARRIE GOLDBERG, ESQ. 
         Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff hereby demands a jury trial on all causes of action. 

DATED:  December 21, 2020 MCELROY PARRIS TRIAL LAWYERS 

By: __________________________________________ 
ASHLEY N. PARRIS, ESQ. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

DATED:  December 21, 2020 C.A. GOLDBERG, PLLC

By: __________________________________________ 
CARRIE GOLDBERG, ESQ. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 




